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D5

The AAA rating with a Stable Outlook assigned to the covered bonds (SDRO - Cap Center S) issued by 
Realkredit Danmark A/S are based on the bank's issuer rating (A+ / Stable), enhanced by four notches of 
governance-support based uplift.

Governance support factors, in total, provide an rating uplift of up to six notches and﻿, effectively, a floor 
against a deterioration in cover pool credit quality. This reflects our assessment of the strong
governance support provided by the legal covered bond and resolution framework in ﻿Denmark.

We have classified the interplay between complexity and transparency with a cover pool complexity
(CPC) category of 'Low', allowing for a three﻿-notch uplift on top of governance support factors,
which translates into a maximum cover pool uplift of nine notches. Considering the regularly
provided level of overcollaterialisation, the cover pool could provide a five-notch buffer against an
issuer rating downgrade.

The last credit rating action and its supporting rating rationale can be found on scoperatings.com.

D6
D7

Credit Rating
Covered Bonds

D8

A+

AA

Covered Bonds

AAA

AA+

Outlook

Stable

AAA

Issuer

A+

(unused)

Outlook

Stable

(unused)
(unused)

(unused)
(unused)

GOVERNANCE 
SUPPORT

COVER POOL 
SUPPORT

MAXIMUM 
RATING DISTANCE

RATING 
UPLIFT

D9

AA-

Cover pool support +2
Cover pool support +3

Cover pool support +1

Governance support
=

Covered bond
rating floor

For subscribers only

Confidential



Cover Pool Market Risks as of 31 March 2023

Realkredit Danmark A/S, SDRO - Cap Center S

Cover Pool Credit Risks as of 31 March 2023
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Summary of covered bond characteristics

Realkredit Danmark A/S, SDRO - Cap Center S

Scope Metrices
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General Information - Programme

Cover Pool Size
Outstanding Covered Bonds
Legal OC
Current OC

 

337,266,000,000
319,157,000,000

0.0%
5.7%

 

294,381,000,000
276,213,000,000

2.0%
6.6%

Cover Pool Composition

Mortgages
Public Sector
Substitute Assets

 

93.8%
0.0%
6.2%

 

94.6%
0.0%
5.4%

 

173,579
1,838.68

0.9%
0.0%
ND

48.4%

General information - Mortgage

Number of Loans/Borrowers
Average Loan/Borrower Amount ('000)
Top 10
NPL
Unindexed WA LTV
Indexed WA LTV

 

158,530
1,742.34

1.0%
0.0%
NR

41.6%

 

25.00
27.00
ND
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24.00
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Maturity Profile

Cover Pool WAL (contractual; in years)
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Covered Bonds WAL (extended; in years)
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Cover Pool - Currencies

DKK
EUR

Measure_Name CurrencyT…
 

DKK 100.0%

Measure_Name CurrencyT…
 

DKK 100.0%
EUR 0.0%

Covered Bonds - Currencies

DKK
EUR

Measure_Name CurrencyT…
 

DKK 100.0%
EUR 0.0%

Measure_Name CurrencyT…
 

DKK 100.0%
EUR 0.0%

Regions (Top 3)

Capital Region
Central Denmark
Southern Denmark

Regions (Top 3)  
 

Capital Region 47.7%
Central Denmark 16.9%
Southern Denmark 16.1%

Regions (Top 3)  
 

Capital Region 48.1%
Central Denmark 16.4%
Southern Denmark 16.2%
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